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OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

Resolution No. C.M.S. 

Introduced by Councilmember 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
ENTER INTO FORTY-TWO (42) CULTURAL SERVICES GRANTS TO 
FORTY-ONE (51) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 
AND INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL 
SERVICES IN OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 IN A TOTAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $408,745.00 

WHEREAS, in 1985, City Council adopted the first arts fimding policies and procedures for the 
City of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating fimding proposals and distributing City 
funds to the arts; and 

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City's funding mechanism to support Oakland-
based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and 

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fiind Oakland-based art and 
cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland, 
focusing on the key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts and Arts Education; and 

WHEREAS, during March, 2010, three funding review panels convened and forwarded 
recommendations to award forty-two (42) grants to forty-one (41) organizations and individual 
artists proposing to provide arts and/or cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and -

WHEREAS, Fiscal Year 2010-11 funds for the Cultural Funding Program are budgeted as follows: 
$361,217 in Non-Departmental (CCAD - Cultural Programs'- 90523), General Purpose Fund 
(lOIO); and a projected total of $2.4 million in revenues from the Transient Occupancy Tax (fund 
2419) surcharge, of which $47,528 will be set aside for artists' grants (within the Cultural Funding 
Unit - 88742, and the Cultural Funding Program-Transient Occupancy Tax project - P391850); and 

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2010, the Life Enrichment Committee of City Council approved 
specific funding recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists as follows: 

Funding Program Grantee 
General Fund TOT 

Amount Portion Portion 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 

Claudine Naganuma 

Kerr! Gawryn 

Jeffery Wong 

James Gayles Jr. 

Kurt Schweigman 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999,00 

$4,999.00 . 



Funding Program 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Individual Artist 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Proiect 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 
Organization 
Project 

Grantee 

Alan Leon 

Eric Kupers 

Anthony Lucero 

Kristine Holohan 

Daniel Camacho 

Dohee Lee 

Stephen Tiffenson 

La Mantia 

Margaretta K. Mitchell 

Tomye Neal-Madison 

Lejon Loggins 

Oakland Underground Film Festival 
Diamano Coura West African Dance 
Company 

The Spanish Speaking Unity Council 

Bay Area Girls Rock Camp 
Purple Silk Music Education 
Foundation, Inc. 
Higher Gliffs dba Community 
Rejuvenation Project 

The Junior Center of Art and Science 

Rock Paper Scissors Collective, Inc 

Cantare Con Vivo 

Bay Area Classical Harmonies 
Prescott Joseph Center for 
Community Enhancement 

K*Star* Productions 

Amount 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,890.00 

$4,000.00 

$11,817.00 

$19,000.00 

$4,999.00 

$11,400.00 

$19,000.00 

$19,000.00 

$6,650.00 

$19,000.00 

$5,817.00 

$4,700.00 

$10,830.00 

General Fund 
Portion 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

S4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

, $4,999.00 

$4,999.00 

$4,890.00 

$4,000.00 

$9,926.28 

$15,960.00 

$4,999.00 

$9,576.00 

,$15,960.00 

$15,960.00 

$6,650.00 

$15,960.00 

$5,817.00 

$4,700.00 

$9,097.20 

TOT 
Portion 

$1,890,72 

$3,040.00 

$1,824.00 

$3,040.00 

$3,040.00 

$3,040.00 

$1,732.00 

Art in ttie Schools 
Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 

Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 

Cantare Con Vivo 
Stagebridge 
Peralta Parent Teachers Group 
Museum of Children's Art 
Oakland East Bay Symphony 
Opera Piccola 
ALICE: Arts and Literacy in 
Children's Education 
Oakland Youth Chorus 
Youth Radio 

$15,078.00 
$15,078.00 
$15,078.00 
$12,966.00 
$15,078.00 
$15,078.00 

$15,078.00 
$12,715.00 
$14,312.00 

$12,665.52 
$12,665.52 
$12,665.52 
$10,891.44 
$12,665.52 
$12,665.52 

$12,665.52 
$10,680.60 
$12,022.08 

$2,412.48 
$2,412.48 
$2,412.48 
$2,074.56 
$2,412.48 
$2,412.48 

$2,412.48 
$2,034.40 
$2,289.92 



Funding Program Grantee Amount 
Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 

Art in the Schools 
Art in the Schools 

East Bay Agency for Children 
Debra Koppman 
ProArts 
Unity Schools dba Oakland Unity 
High School 
Dimensions Dance Theater 

$5,654.00 
$15,078.00 
$15,078.00 

$11,308.00 
$15,078.00 

$5,654.00 
$12,665.52 
$12,665.52 

$9^498.72 
$12,665.52 

., 
$2,412.48 
$2,412.48 

$1,809.28 
$2,412.48 

General Fund 
Portion 

TOT 
Portion 

and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that these grants are for services of a professional nature; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under these grants will be temporary in nature; 
therefore be it 

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes a grant to each 
organization and individual artist listed above in the amount detailed; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event any ofthe above grants are not encumbered, that those 
funds shall revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in other categories of support; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or her 
designated representative as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all 
documents, including but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, 
and related actions which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grants in 
accordance with their basic purpose; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office ofthe City Attomey will approve the grant agreements 
for form and legality and a copy will be on file in the Office ofthe City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

2010 

AYES - BROOKS, DELAFUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT 
BRUNNER 

NOES-

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: 
LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


