FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OAKLAND

2010 NOV 23 AM 11: 46

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

•	OAKLAND CITT	DARLAND CITT COUNCIL		
	Resolution No	C.M.S.		
Inti	roduced by Councilmember			

Approve@

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO FORTY-TWO (42) CULTURAL SERVICES GRANTS TO FORTY-ONE (51) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL SERVICES IN OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011 IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$408,745.00

WHEREAS, in 1985, City Council adopted the first arts funding policies and procedures for the City of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City funds to the arts; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City's funding mechanism to support Oakland-based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland, focusing on the key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts and Arts Education; and

WHEREAS, during March, 2010, three funding review panels convened and forwarded recommendations to award forty-two (42) grants to forty-one (41) organizations and individual artists proposing to provide arts and/or cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, Fiscal Year 2010-11 funds for the Cultural Funding Program are budgeted as follows: \$361,217 in Non-Departmental (CCAD – Cultural Programs' – 90523), General Purpose Fund (1010); and a projected total of \$2.4 million in revenues from the Transient Occupancy Tax (fund 2419) surcharge, of which \$47,528 will be set aside for artists' grants (within the Cultural Funding Unit – 88742, and the Cultural Funding Program-Transient Occupancy Tax project – P391850); and

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2010, the Life Enrichment Committee of City Council approved specific funding recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists as follows:

Funding Program	Grantee	Amount	General Fund Portion	TOT Portion
Individual Artist Project	Claudine Naganuma	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	-
Individual Artist Project	Kerri Gawryn	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	
Individual Artist Project	Jeffery Wong	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	_
Individual Artist Project	James Gayles Jr.	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	_
Individual Artist Project	Kurt Schweigman	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	-

			General Fund	TOT
Funding Program Individual Artist	Grantee	Amount	Portion	Portion
Project	Alan Leon	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	-
Individual Artist Project	Eric Kupers	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	
Individual Artist				
Project Individual Artist	Anthony Lucero	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	<u>-</u>
Project	Kristine Holohan	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	
Individual Artist Project	Daniel Camacho	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	-
Individual Artist Project	Dohee Lee	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	_
Individual Artist				
Project Individual Artist	Stephen Tiffenson	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	<u> </u>
Project Individual Artist	La Mantia	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	-
Project	Margaretta K. Mitchell	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	
Individual Artist Project	Tomye Neal-Madison	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	<u> </u>
Individual Artist Project	Lejon Loggins	\$4,890.00	\$4,890.00	_
Organization	Oakland Underground Film Festival	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	
Project Organization	Diamano Coura West African Dance			
Project Organization	Company	\$11,817 <u>.00</u>	\$9,926.28	\$1,890.72
Project	The Spanish Speaking Unity Council	\$19,000.00	\$15,960.00	\$3,040.00
Organization Project	Bay Area Girls Rock Camp	\$4,999.00	\$4,999.00	<u> </u>
Organization Project	Purple Silk Music Education Foundation, Inc.	\$11,400.00	\$9,576.00	\$1,824.00
Organization	Higher Gliffs dba Community			<u> </u>
Project Organization	Rejuvenation Project	\$19,000.00	\$15,960.00	\$3,040.00
Project Organization	The Junior Center of Art and Science	\$19,000.00	\$15,960.00	\$3,040.00
Project	Rock Paper Scissors Collective, Inc	\$6,650.00	\$6,650.00	-
Organization Project	Cantare Con Vivo	\$19,000.00	\$15,960.00	\$3,040.00
Organization Project	Bay Area Classical Harmonies	\$5,817.00		
Organization	Prescott Joseph Center for		\$5,817.00	<u> </u>
Project Organization	Community Enhancement	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	-
Project	K*Star* Productions	\$10,830.00	\$9,097.20	\$1,732.00
Art in the Schools	Cantare Con Vivo	\$15,078.00	\$12,665.52	\$2,412.48
Art in the Schools	Stagebridge	\$15,078.00	\$12,665.52	\$2,412.48
Art in the Schools	Peralta Parent Teachers Group	\$15,078.00		\$2,412.48
Art in the Schools Art in the Schools	Museum of Children's Art Oakland East Bay Symphony	\$12,966.00 \$15,078.00		\$2,074.56 \$2,412.48
Art in the Schools	Opera Piccola	\$15,078.00		\$2,412.48
	ALICE: Arts and Literacy in			
Art in the Schools	¹Children's Education	\$15,078.00		\$2,412.48
Art in the Schools	Oakland Youth Chorus	\$12,715.00		\$2,034.40
Art in the Schools	Youth Radio	\$14,312.00	\$12,022.08	\$2,289.92

Funding Program	Grantee	Amount	General Fund Portion	TOT Portion
Art in the Schools	East Bay Agency for Children	\$5,654.00	\$5,654.00	_
Art in the Schools	Debra Koppman	\$15,078.00	\$12,665.52	\$2,412.48
Art in the Schools	ProArts	\$15,078.00	\$12,665.52	\$2,412.48
Art in the Schools	Unity Schools dba Oakland Unity High School	\$11,308.00	\$9,498.72	\$1,809.28
Art in the Schools	Dimensions Dance Theater	\$15,078.00	\$12,665.52	\$2,412.48

and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that these grants are for services of a professional nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that services under these grants will be temporary in nature: therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes a grant to each organization and individual artist listed above in the amount detailed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event any of the above grants are not encumbered, that those funds shall revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in other categories of support; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or her designated representative as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related actions which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grants in accordance with their basic purpose; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attorney will approve the grant agreements for form and legality and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	, 2010
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - BROOKS, DELAFUENTE, KAPLAN, KÉRNIGHAN, BRUNNER	, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT
NOES -	
ABSENT -	•
ABSTENTION -	
AT	TTEST:
•	LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
	of the City of Oakland, California